two from Business Education Department
and one from Measurement and Evaluation. The instrument was pilot-tested and data obtained
used to determine the reliability of the instrument with the Cronbach Alpha approach, and it
yielded co-efficient index of 0.81. One hundred and eight (108) copies of questionnaire were
administered and 102 retrieved, and used for analysis. Data collected were analysed by using
mean and standard deviation to answer research questions, while t-test statistics was used to test
the hypotheses of no significant difference at 0.05 level of significance.

[...]

two from Business Education Department and one from Measurement and Evaluation, all from
Federal College of Education (Technical), Umunze, Anambra State. The instrument was pilot-
tested and data obtained used to determine the reliability of the instrument with the Cronbach
Alpha approach, and it yielded co-efficient index of 0.81. One hundred and eight (108) copies of
questionnaire were administered and twenty-five (25) copies retrieved from the business
educators in the universities, seventy-seven (77) from colleges of education. Total number
retrieved; one hundred and two (102) copies. Mean and standard deviation were used to answer
research questions to determine the homogeneity of the business educators‘ perceptions, while t-
test statistics was used to test the hypotheses of no significant difference at 0.05 level of
significance.Decisions on the research questions were based on the grand mean in relation to the